
State of Florida 

DATE: December 12,2001 
TO: Division of Economic Regulation (Greene) 
FROM: Division of Regulatory Oversight (Vandiver) 
RE: Docket No. 010492-WS ; Zellwood Station Co-op, Inc.; Audit Purpose: Rate 

Case Audit; Audit Control No.01-087-3-1 

a/ 

Attached is the final audit report for the utility stated above. 1 am sending the utility 
a copy of this memo and the audit report. If the utility desires to file a response to the audit 
report,. it should send the response to the ,Division of the Commission Clerk and 
Administrative Services. There are no confidential work papers associated with this audit. 

DNWjcp 
Attach men t 

cc: Division of Regulatory Oversight (Hoppe, Harvey, District Offices, File Folder) 
Division of the Commission Clerk and Administrative Services 
Division of Legal Services 
Office of Public Counsel 

W. A. Restall, Utilities Director 
Zellwood Station Co-op, Inc. 
2126 Spillman Drive 
Zellwood, FL 32798-9797 

Thomas A. Cloud, Esq. 
Gray, Harris & Robinson, P.A. 
P. 0. Box 3068 
Orlando, FL 32802-3068 



F L O R I D A  P U B L I C  S E R V I C E  C O M M I S S I O N  

D I H S I ~ N  OF REGULA TORY OVERSIGHT 
BUREAU OFAUDITING SERVICES 

Orlando Dirtrict Office 

ZELLWOOD STATION CO-OP, INC. 

FILE AND SUSPEND RATE CASE PROCEEDING 

HISTORICAL PERIOD ENDED DECEMBER 31,2000 

DOCKET NO. 010492-WS 
AUDIT CONTROL NO. 01-087-3-1 

r L c I A  
1tttesi.r Terkarvi , Audt? Staff 

n 

7 -  

Jeffery A. Sninlf; Professional Accounfmf Speciuht 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

I . AUDITOR'S REPORT PAGE 

PURPOSE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1 
DISCLAIM PUBLIC USE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1 
SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT FINDINGS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  2 
SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT PROCEDURES . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  2 

II . EXCEPTIONS 

1 . UTILITY BOOKS AND RECORDS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  4 
2 . 1999 GAAP ADJUSTMENT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  5 
3 . UPIS ADJUSTMENTS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  6 
4 . CIAC AND AMORTIZATION OF CIAC . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  8 
5 . CAPITAL STRUCTURE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  11 
6 . REVENUES-2000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  13 
7 . OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSES (O&M) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  16 

III . DISCLOSURES 

1 . PRO FORMA PLANT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  18 
2 . LAND . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  19 
3 . AUDIT OF 2001 REVENUES AND UTILITY'S ADJUSTMENT 

TO2000REVENUES . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  20 
4 . ALLOCATION OF EXPENSES . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  21 
5 . PRO FORMA EXPENSES . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  22 
6 . RATE CASE EXPENSE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  23 

JIV . EXHIBITS 

1 . WATER RATE BASE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  24 
2 WASTEWATER RATE BASE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  25 
3 . WATER NET OPERATING INCOME . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  26 
4 . WASTEWATER NET OPERATING INCOME . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  27 
5 . CAPITALSTRUCTURE., . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  28 

11 



DIVISION OF REGULATORY OVERSIGHT 
AUDITOR’S REPORT 

December 4,2001 

TO: FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION AND OTHERINTERESTED PARTIES 

We have applied the procedures described later in this report to audit the accompanyng 
schedules for Rate Base, Net Operating Income, and Capital Structure for the historical 12-month 
period ended December 3 1 , 2000, for Zellwood Station Co-op, Inc. These schedules were prepared 
by the utility as part of its petition for rate relief in Docket No. 010492-WS. 

This is an intemal accounting report prepared after performing a limited scope audit. 
Accordingly, this report should not be relied upon for any purpose except to assist the Commission 
staff in the performance of their duties. Substantial additional work would have to be performed to 
satisfy generally accepted auditing standards and produce audited financial statements for public 
use. . 

1 



SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT FINDINGS 

The utility’s books and records are not in compliance with the NARUC Uniform System of 
Accounts. 

The utility’s utility-plant-in-service (UPIS) is overstated by $175,691 and $142,263 for water 
and wastewater, respectively. 

The utility’s accumulated depreciation accounts are overstated by $47,8 15 and $49,63 5 for 
water and wastewater, respectively. The utility’s depreciation expense is overstated by $7,63 1 and 
$6,672 for water and wastewater, respectively. 

The utility’s taxes other than income (TOTI) are understated by $95 and $1,137 for water 
and wastewater, respectively, due to the effects of UPIS adjustments in Exception No.3 of this 
report. 

The utility’s contributions-in-aid-of-construction (CIAC) are understated by $50,947 and 
$660 for water and wastewater, respectively. 

The utility’s accumulated amortization of CIAC is understated by $6,226 for water, and 
overstated by $42 for wastewater. Amortization expense is overstated by $1 1,990 for water and 
understated by $34 for wastewater. 

The appropriate capital structure to use in this case should be that of the company’s. 

The utility’s revenues are understated by $9,648 and $1,712, for water and wastewater, 
respectively . 

Due to Regulatory Assessment Fees calculated on auditor-adjusted revenues in Exception 
No.6 of this report, TOTI are also understated by $262 and $77 for water and wastewater. 

The utility’s operations and maintenance (O&M) expenses are overstated by $19,329 and 
$20,645 for water and wastewater, respectively. 

SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT PROCEDURES 

Our audit was performed by examining, on a test basis, certain transactions and account 
balances which we believe are suficient to base our opinion. Our examination did not entail a 
complete review of all financial transactions of the utility. Our more important audit procedures are 
summarized below The following definitions apply when used in this report. 

2 



Scanned - The documents or accounts were read quickly looking for obvious errors. 

Compiled - The exhibit amounts were reconciled with the general ledger, and accounts were 
scanned for error or inconsistency. 

Reviewed - The exhibit amounts were reconciled with the general ledger. The general ledger 
account balances were traced to subsidiary ledgers, and selective analytical review procedures were 
applied. 

Exnmiried - The exhibit amounts were reconciled with the general ledger. The general ledger 
account balances were traced to subsidiary ledgers. Selective analytical review procedures were 
applied, and account balances were tested to the extent hrther described. 

Verified - The items were tested for accuracy, and substantiating documentation was examined. 

Company - The combined business operations of Zellwood Station Co-op, Inc. including its utility 
operations 

Utility - The regulated utility operations of Zellwood Station Co-op, Inc. 

RATE BASE: Examined account balances for utility-plant-in-service (WIS), contributions-in-aid- 
of-construction (CIAC), accumulated depreciation and accumulated amortization of CIAC from the 
date the utility began operations through December 3 1, 2000. Tested plant account balances. 
Examined supporting documentation for CIAC additions and agreed to FPSC-approved tariff 
amounts. Compiled working capital accounts. Tested additions to accumulated depreciation and 
accumuIated amortization of CIAC for proper rates and calculations. 

NET OPERATING INCOME: Compiled utility revenue and operation and maintenance accounts 
for the 12-month period ended December 3 1, 2000. Chose a judgmental sample of customer bills 
and recalculated using FPSC-approved rates. Tested a sample of operation and maintenance 
expenses and examined the invoices and other supporting documentation. Tested the calculation 
of depreciation expense. Examined support for taxes other than income. 

CAPITAL STRUCTURE: Compiled components of the company's capital structure as of 
December 3 1,2000. Agreed interest expense to the terms of debt instruments. Confirmed balances 
at December 3 1, 2000, with the bank. 

OTHER: Read external audit work papers for years 1998 through 2000 and Board of Directors' 
Minutes for the 12-month period ended December 3 1, 2000. Audited the utility's 2000 ReguIatory 
Assessment Fee returns filed with the Commission. 

3 



Exception No. 1 

Subject: Utility Books and Records 

Statement o f  Facts: Rule 25-30.1 I 5  (l), Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.), requires all water 
and wastewater utilities to maintain their accounts and records in conformity with the 1996 NARUC 
Uniform System of Accounts (USOA). 

Rule 25-30.450, F.A.C., states, 

In each instancc, the utility must be able to slipport any schcdule submitted, as well as any 
adjustniciits or allocations relied on by thc utility. The work sheets, etc., supporting the schedules 
and data submitted must be organized in a systematic and ratiolid mamicr so as to enable 
Coiimiission starf to verify the schedules in an expedient niiliuier and mininiuin mount  of time. The 
supporting work sheets, etc., sliall list all refercnce soiirces necessary to enable Commission staff to 
track to original source of entry into the financial and accounting system and, in addition, veri@ 
amounts to the appropriate schedules. 

Zellwood Station Co-op, Inc. was purchased by the current owners in 1993. Order No. PSC-98- 
1572-FOF-WS, issued on November 23, 1998, granted Zellwood its water and wastewater 
certificates. In January 1999, the company separated its books and records for utility operations 
from other business operations and created accounts in accordance with USOA. 

Recommendation: The utility’s books and records are not in substantial compliance with the 
rules cited above. The utility’s use of USOA account numbers in itself does not constitute 
substantial compliance with the NARUC USOA. The utility has little knowledge of NARUC 
accounting instructions and proper account treatment. 

Some of the problems encountered by the audit staff are detailed below. 

1) The utility was unsuccessful on several occasions in its efforts to reconcile balances reported in 
the MFRs to its General Ledger. 

2) The utility was unable to provide support for any balances prior to 1999. 

3) The utility recorded severai items in the incorrect accounts. 

4) The utility capitalized items that should have been expensed. 

The Commission should require the utility to maintain its accounting system in compliance with 
the NARUC USOA, per the rule cited above. 

4 



Exception No. 2 

Subject: 1999 GAAP Adjustment 

Statement of Facts: In years 1997 and 1998, the company incurred start-up costs related to the 
creation of a separate utility accounting system for NARUC purposes. 

Effective January 1, 1999, the company adopted Statement of Position (SOP) 98-5, “Reporting on 
the Costs of Start-up Activities,” issued by the Accounting Standards Executive Committee of the 
American Institute of Certified Public Accountants. The adoption of SOP 98-5 required the 
company to expense all start-up costs as incurred. The cumulative effect of this change in 
accounting principle was to reduce retained earnings by $261,000 as of December 3 1, 1999, for all 
costs incurred prior to 1999. 

The utility’s MFRs reflected expenses of $19,106 each, for Accounts 666 and 766, Regulatory 
Commission Rate Case Expense for the 12-month period ended December 3 1, 2000, which were 
included in the above-mentioned start-up costs. 

The utility’s MFRs reflected capital additions of $9,023 each, for Accounts 340 and 390, water and 
wastewater Office Furniture & Equipment as of December 3 1,2000, which were included in start-up 
costs of $38,611 which the company expensed during 1999. 

Recornniendation: Although the company created the utility as a separate accounting entity for 
NARUC purposes, the company continues to file a consolidated federal tax return that includes its 
utility operations in one set of consolidated company books. With the adoption of SOP 98-5, all 
company incurred start-up costs, for years prior to 1999 were written off in 1999, and any fbture 
costs were to be expensed. Therefore, there is no longer a balance to expense for the year 2000 or 
any h ture  period. Additionally, the capitalized costs incurred during 1999 should have been 
expensed. 

The Commission should require the utility to reduce Accounts 666 and 667 by $19,106 to prevent 
a double recovery of the above-mentioned start-up costs and reduce Accounts 340 and 390 by 
$9,023 each to consistently follow SOP 98-5. These recommended adjustments are included in 
Exceptions Nos. 3 and 7 of this report. 

5 



Exception No. 3 

Subject: Utility-Plan t-in-Service (UPIS) Adjustments 

Statement of Facts: The utility MFRs reported UPIS balances of $1,813,479 and $2,056,550 for 
water and wastewater, respectively. Of these amounts, the audit staff examined $286,652 and 
$142,264 for water and wastewater, respectively. The remaining balances of $1,526,827 and 
$1,914,286 were determined by an Original Cost Study performed by utility-hired engineers. 

The utility MFRs also reported adjusted accumulated depreciation balances of ($75 8,408) and 
($1,266,978) for water and wastewater, respectively, and adjusted depreciation expense balances 
of $53,169 and $140,574 for water and wastewater, respectively. 

Recominendatiori: The audit staff has deferred judgment on the Original Cost Study amounts to 
Commission engineers. Of the audited amount listed above, the audit staff has noted the following 
adjustments to UPIS. 

The utility was unable to provide support for $89,478 and $127,935 for water and 
wastewater accounts, respectively. The utility should reduce UPIS by these amounts. 

The utility capitalized start-up costs of $9,023 to Accounts 340 and 390 water and 
wastewater Office Equipment, that should have been expensed per adoption of SOP 98-5. 
See Audit Exception No. 2 of this report. 

The utility included labor costs of $77,096 in Account 334, Meters and Meter Installation 
for work performed by a utility employee whose salary was expensed each year to Account 
601, Salaries and Wages. 

The utility capitalized $95 to both water and wastewater Accounts 348 and 398, Other 
Tangible Plant & Equipriient for an annual fee paid to the Department of Community 
Affairs. This amount should be reclassified to Account 408, Taxes Other than Income. 

The utility included $5,211 in Account 398, Other Tangible Plant & Equipment. This 
amount was related to the renewal of a five-year permit fee. This amount should be removed 
from Account 398 and amortized to Account 408, Taxes Other than Income over a five-year 
period, with any remaining balance beiiig held in Account 186, Miscellaneous Deferred 
Debits. 

See Schedule A on the following page for details. 

6 



Exception No. 3, continued 

Schedule A 

Acct # 

301 

302 

334 

340 

34 1 

342 

343 

347 

398 

35 1 

352 

390 

391 

393 

398 

Account Title 

Organization 

Fraiichise 

Meters & Meter Iiistdtntioii 

0 fficc F iirn i t u rc & Equip men t 

Transport at  io 11 Equ i p iiicii t 

Stores Equipment 

Tools, Shop & Garage Equip 

Miscellaneous Equipiiieiit 

Other Tangible Plant Equipnieiit 

Tot R I W a te I* Ad j ust men t 

Organization 

Franchise 

Office Furniture & Equipment 

Transportation Equipment 

Tools, Shop & Garage Equip. 

Other Tangible Plant Equiptnent 

Tot a I Was t ew r? t e i* Ad j 11 s t m en t 

Ad i us t men t 

( $ 5  9,8 3 6 )  

(5,333) 

(77,096) 

(9,827) 

(1,250) 

( I  8,076) 

(2,08 9) 

(2,089) 

19_51 

($175,691) 

($8 7,74 8) 

(8,113) 

(1 0,203) 

(1,321) 

(3,063) 

(3 1.81 5 )  

($142,263) 

7 Ref. 

1 

1 

3 

1 7 2  

1 

1 

1 

1 

4 

1 

1 

1 , 2  

1 

1 

1,475 

Corresponding 
Acc. Dep. 

Adiustment 

($24,002) 

(5,5 50.00) 

(12,908.00) 

(1,638.00) 

(52 1 .OO) 

0.00 

(2,8 24.0 0) 

(3 48.00) 

(24.00) 

($4 7,s 1 5 )  

The Commission should require the utility to reduce UPIS by $175,69 1 and $142,263, for water and 
wastewater, respectively. The utility should also increase Account 408, Taxes Other Than Income, 
by $95 and $1,137 for water and wastewater, respectively, to reclassify permit fees. 

Furthermore, the Commission should require the utility to reduce accumulated depreciation by 
$47,815 for water and $49,635 for wastewater and reduce depreciation expense by $7,631 and 
$6,672 for water arid wastewater, respectively, based on the above-mentioned plant adjustments. 

7 



Exception No. 4 

Subj ect: Contribu t ions-in-A id-o f-Const riictiori (CLAC )and Accir mula ted Amortization 
and Expense 

Statement of Fact: 
$1,215,684 for wastewater as of December 3 1, 2000. 

The utility MFRs balances for CIAC were $1,197,453 for water and 

The MFRs balances for CIAC accumulated amortization were $440,635 for water and $563,574 for 
wastewater as of December 3 1, 2000. 

The MFRs amounts for CIAC amortization expense were $27,234 for water and $32,983 for 
wastewater for the 12-month period ended December 3 1, 2000. 

Per NARUC, Account No. 27 1, Contribution in Aid of Construction, this account shall include: 

Any amount or item of money, services or property received by a utility, from any person or 
governmental agency, any portion of which is provided at no cost to the utility, which represents 
an addition or transfer to the capital of the utility, and which is utilized to offset the acquisition, 
improvement or construction costs of the utility's property, facilities, or equipment used to 
provide utility services to the public. 

Per Contract #98H3 19, Agreement for Construction and Monitoring of a Water Conservation 
Project, dated September 23, 1998, the utility received $50,000 from the St. Johns River Water 
Management District for the purchase and installation of water meters on December 4, 1998. The 
utility classified this amount as Other Zero Cost Capital in its MFRs. 

Per the utility's tariffs, the following service availability charges should be collected 

Water: 

Meter Instahtion Fee $193 
Plant Capacity Charge - Per ERC 141 
Reserve Capacity Charge - Per ERC 61 

Total: $395 

Wastewater: 

Plant Capacity Charge - Per ERC $125 
95 

Total: $220 
Reserve Capacity Charge - Per ERC 

8 



Exception No. 4, coiitiriued 

Recommendation: Water CIAC should be increased by $50,947 as of December 3 1, 2000, per 
Schedule A that follows. Wastewater CIAC should be increased by $660 as of December 3 1,2000, 
per Schedule B on the following page. 

Water CIAC accumulated amortization should be increased by $6,226 for water and decreased by 
$42 for wastewater’ as of December 3 1, 2000, per Schedule C on the following page. 

Water CIAC amortization expense should be decreased by $1 1,990 for water and increased by $34 
for wastewater for the 12-month period ended December 3 1, 2000 per Schedule C on the following 
Page. 

Schedule A 

Water CIAC: 

Date Contributor 

12/04/98 

04/06/99 

09/17/99 

12/0 1 /99 

12/06/99 

07/14/00 

07/12/00 

07/12/00 

St. Johns River Water Mgt 

Rolling Wills Church 

Feni 11 

Lainarch Realty 

Monk 

Lassiter (a) 

Nuss (a) 

Holland (a) 

04/25/00 B’Alessandro 

12/3 1 /OO Imputed 

Total 

hniount Per Amount 
Audit Per MFRs 

$50,000 

818 

39s 

395 

395 

3 95 

395 

3 95 

$0 

318 

3 95 

0 

0 

410 

410 

410 

3 95 193 

1,194,817 I .  194.817 

$1,248,400 $1.197.453 

(a) The diiYereiice of $1 5 ($410 - $395) should be recorded as revenues. 

Recommended 
Adju: \ t men t Description 

Recorded in 
$50,000 Capitill 

0 Recorded 

0 Recorded 

395 Unrecorded CIAC 

395 Unrecorded CIAC 

(1 5) Coimectioii Fee 

(1 5 )  Connection Fee 

(1 5 )  Connection Fee 

$202 Recorded in 
202 Reveiiues 

Original Cost 
0 Study 

$50,947 

See Exception No 6 for- the reduction to . .  
revenues of $1,185 ($395 4 $395 + $395). ‘ In  the MFRs, these amounts were included in CIAC but were not 
removed from revenues. The general ledger 1x1s these amounts recorded as revenues 

9 



Exception No. 4,  continued 

ScheduleB 

Wastewater C 1 AC : 
Amount per Amount Recoinmended 

Date Contributor Audit per MFRs Adjustment Description 

09/17/99 Fenill $220 $220 0 Recorded 

0 Recorded . 12/0 1 /99 Latixirch Realty 220 220 

12/06/99 Monk 220 220 0 Recorded 

074  4/00 Lnssiter 

07/12/00 Nuss 

0 7 4  2/00 Holland 

Recorded as 
220 0 220 Revenues 

Recorded as 
220 0 220 Revenues 

Recorded as 
220 0 220 Revenues 

220 220 0 Recorded 04/25/00 D’Alessnnclro (b) 

12/3 1 /OO Imputed 
Original Cost 

1,2 14.804 1.2 14,804 - 0 Study 

$1,2 16,344 $ I .2 15,684 

(b) In the MTRs, this amount was included in CIAC but was not removed from revenues. In the general ledger, 
this amount was included in revenues. Sce Exception No. 6 for the reduction to revenues of $880 ($220 + $220 
+ $220 + 220). 

ScheduIe C 

Water and Wastewater CIAC Accumulated Amortization and Expense: 

Item 
Ani 0 un t Amount Reconimended 

Pel- Audit Per W R s  Adjustment 

CIAC Accumulated Amortization -Watcr $346,86 1 $440,635 $6,226 

CIAC Accumulated Amortization -Wastewater (c) $563,532 $543,574 ($42) 

CTAC Amortization Expense - Water (d) $15,244 $27,234 ($1 1,990) 

CIAC Amortization Expense - Wastenmtcr’ $33,017 $32,983 $34 

(c) The utility used a composite rate of 15 ycnrs to aniottize its actual CIAC collected. l h e  audit staff used a coiiiposite rate 
of 32 years, Account No. 354, Stnicttires & Improvenients to amortize actual CIAC collected. This rate was used due to the 
CIAC being collected for plant capacity. 

(d) According to the M F R s  accumulated ainortizntioii schedule, the amount that should have recorded as CIAC amortization 
expense was $12,75 1, which partially accounts for the $1 1,990 dikTercnce 

10 



Exception No. 5 

Sub j ec t : Cap it a I S t r u c t 11 re 

Statement of Facts: The utility’s capital structure put forth in the MFRs includes the following 
balances, $1,200,000, $400,358, and $50,000, as of December 3 1, 2000. 

The $1,200,000 baIance is a line of credit established in 200 1 with the Bank of America. There have 
been no draws on this line of credit as of November 1, 2001, The $400,358 balance is a loan from 
Bank of America, issued October 15, 1998. This is the remaining principal balance as of November 
20, 2000. The $50,000 balance is a grant from the St. Johns Water Management District, issued on 
December 4, 1998. 

It has been the Commission’s policy in the past to use the company’s capital structure in 
circumstances where the utility would be unable to secure debt on its own, as referenced in Order 
No. 12191, issued July I ,  1983, arid Order No. PSC 96-1404 FOF-GU, issued November 20, 1996. 

Rule 25-30.433(4), states that, “The averasing method used by the Commission to calculate rate 
base and cost of capital shall be a 13-month average for Class A utilities and the simple beginning 
and end-of-year average for Class B and C utilities.” 

Recommendattioil: The $1,200,000 should not be included in capital structure for test year 
purposes since it was not established until 2001. Furthermore, the amount is only potential debt 
until the finds are drawn upon by the utility. The grant from the St Johns Water Management 
should not be included either. It represents funds given to the utility for assistance and carries no 
obligation for repayment. Therefore, the amount should be treated as contributions-in-aid-of- 
construction. See Audit Exception No. 4 of this report. 

In following with prior Coinmission policy, as cited above, the appropriate capital structure used 
for purposes o f  this rate case should be the company’s since the utility does not receive funding on 
its own. 

The long-term debt established with the Bank of America is secured by property belonging to the 
company. There is also a long-term outstanding balance on the books of the company for a 
mortgage which includes utility property. The audit staff has put forth the company’s capital 
s t TU ctu r e. 

See Schedule A 011 the following page for dctails. 



Exception No. 5, continued 

Schedule A 

ZELLWOOD STATION CO-OP, 3NC. 
AVERAGE CAPITAL STRUCTURE 

FILE & SUSPEND RATE CASE 
AS OF DECEMBER 31,2000 

DOCKET NO. 010492-WS 

Description Balance @ Balance @ Average cost Weighted 
1 213 1 /OO 12/3 1/99 Ratio Rate(3) Cost Rate( 1) 

Long-term-Debt (2) $399,486 $4 10,450 404,968 2.42% 7.02% 0.17% 

Long-term Debt 4,s 1 5,8 18 4,946,859 4 3 8  1,339 29.15% 7.78% 2.27% 

Common Equity 11,403,168 11,524,071 11,458,620 68.43% 9.94% 4.80% 

Customer Deposits - - 0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 

TotaI Debt and Equity $16,6 1 8,472 $1 4,871,380 $1 6,744,926 100.00% 9.24% 
FOOTNOTES: 

1) 
2) 

3) 

Small differences can be attributed to rounding errors. 
The MFRs report a balance of $300,358. This balance is as of November 20,2000. The audit staff used proper year-end balance as of December 20, 
2000. 
Cost rate for conmion equity was established in Order No PSC-OO-1162-PAA-WS, issued June 26,2000 

12 



Exception No. 6 

Subject : Revenues-2000 

Statement of Fact: The utility recorded revenues of $236,012 for water and $256,638 for 
wastewater in its MFRs for the 12-month period ended 2000. 

Per Commission Order No. 1 124 1 -A issued, November 15, 1982, “We find the practice ofproviding 
free water to be discriminatory, and we hereby require the utility to perform meter readings and 
charge these customers, consistent with this opinion, for all water consumption.” 

Per NARUC, Account No. 271, Contribution in Aid of Construction, this account shall include: 

Any amount or item of money, services or property received by a utility, from any person or 
governmental agency, any portion ofwliich is provided at no cost to the utility, which represents 
an addition or transfer to the capital of the utility, and which is utilized to offset the acquisition, 
improvement or construction costs of the utility’s property, facilities, or equipment used to 
provide utility services to the public. 

Recommendation: The MFRs revenues should be increased by $9,648 for water and $1,712 for 
wastewater for the 12-month period ended December 3 1, 2000. The details of these amounts are 
shown on the Water Revenue Adjustments and Wastewater Revenue Adjustments Schedules on the 
following pages. 

Water revenues balance should be $245,660 ($236,012 + $9,648) for the 12-month period ended 
December 3 1, 2000. 

Wastewater revenues balance should be $253,350 ($254,633 + $1,712) for the 12-month period 
ended December 3 1, 2000. 

As shown on the Water Revenue Adjustment Schedule, a reduction of $583 should be recorded to 
water operation and maintenance expenses. 

The MTRs Regulatory Assessment Fees (RAFs) should be increased by $262 for water and $77 for 
wastewater for the 12-month period ended December 3 1, 2000. See the Water and Wastewater 
RAFs Adjustments Schedules on the following pages for more details. 

13 



Exception No. 6, continued 

Water Revenue Adjustments Schedule: 

Item 

GC106 & GC107 

Manual Entries 

WTPLT 

WWPLT 

SPIRR 

CHBLD 

CRVCA 

Reimbursement (a) 

Lessees 

CIAC 

CIAC 

Total: 

Amount 

$142 

1,146 

203 

192 

9,082 

(545) 

938 

(583) 

460 

(202) 

(1,185) 

$9,648 

Reason 

Golf course meters - unbilled Aug 00 - Dec 00 

M ~ I ~ L I ~  entrics not recorded in the G/L or MFRs 

Water treatment plant meter - mbilled 

Wastcwntcr treatmcnt plant meter - unbilled 

SpilImnn Irrigation meter - unbilled 

Clubliousc meter billed @ 2" - shouId be 1 %" 

Citnis Ridge Condo billed @ 1" - shouId be 2" 

Reinib, for broken water line repair recorded as revenues 

Lcssccs that are not charged the $20 nomial reconnection fee 

CIAC recordcd as revenues. 

CIAC rccorded as rcveiiiies. 

(a) This amount should have been recorded as an offset to Account No. 636, Contractual Services - Other, for the 
repair of the broken water line. See Exception No 7 for thc adjustment to expenses. 

14 



Exception No. 6 ,  continued 

Wastewater Revenue Adjustments Schedule: 

Item Amount 

Manual Entries $1,5 IS 

CHBLD (733) 

CRVCA 1,35 1 

Lessees 460 

CIAC (880) 

Total: $1.712 

Water RAFs Adj ustmen ts : 

$245,660 

Reason 

Manual cntries not recorded in the G/L or MFRs 

Clubhouse nietcr billed @ 2" - sliould be 1 %I' 

Citrus Ridge Coiido billed @ 1" - should bc 2" 

Lessces that are riot charged the $20 nonnal coimection -fee 

CIAC rccorded as rcveiiucs 

4.5% 

RAFs per MFRs 

Di ffereiice 

Wastewater RAFs Adj nstments: 

$25 8,350 4.5% 

RAFs per MFRs 

Difference 

$1 1,055 

10.793 

$262 

$1 1,626 

11.549 

$77 

15 



Exceptio11 No. 7 

Subject: Operation & Maintenance (O&NI) Expenses 

Statement of Fact: The utility MFRs reported an adjusted 0 & M balance of $157,943 and 
$225,345 for water and wastewater, respectively. The MRFs also reported adjusted working capital 
allowance of $19,743 and $28,168 for water and wastewater, respectively. 

Recommendation: Of the amounts listed above, the audit staff‘ proposes the following adjustments: 

The utility reported an adjustment of$3,500 to Account 736, Contractual Services - Other that 
should be removed, because it did not provide any support for this adjustment. 

The utility received benefit of company-owned property consisting of a backhoe and riding 
mower. The audit adjustment is to increase Accounts 642 and 742, Rental Equipment $360 and 
$3,0 16 for the water and wastewater, respectively. 

The utility reported a balance of $29,535 in Account 715, Purchased Power. This amount 
included a lift station and other nonutility equipment, The audit staff’s adjustment removes 
$1,055 of nonutility purchased power expense. 

Accounts 666 and 766, Regulatory Commission Expense - Rate Case Amortization reflects a 
balance of $19,106. The audit staff removed this amount in Exception No. 2 of this report. 

The utility received, a reinibursernent for repairs. This amount should reduce Account 636, 
Contractual Services - Other by $583. See Exception No. 6 of this report. 

See Schedule A on the following page for details. 

16 



Exception No. 7, continued 

Schedule A 

Ad; ustiiient 
Nuinbcr 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

Totals 

Amount Ainoun t 

Water Was tciva ter 

($3,5 00) 

360 3,016 

(1,055) 

(19,106) (19.106) 

(583) 

(Y; 19,329) ($20,445) 

Effect on 
Working Capital 

Water Wastein ter 

($438) 

45 377 

(132) 

(2,388) (2,388) 

0 
($2,4 16) ($23 8 1) 

The Commission should require the utility to reduce 0 & M by $19,329 and $20,645 for water and 
wastewater, respectively, as described above for the 12-month period ending December 3 1, 2000. 
Furthermore, the Commission should require the utility to reduce working capital by $2,416 and 
$2,58 1 for water and wastewater, respectively, for the 12-month period ending December 3 1,2000. 

The working capital adjustment is calculated at one-eighth of the 0 & M adjustments. 

17 



Disclosure No. I 

Subject: Pro Forma Plant 

Statement of Fact: The utility MFRs reported adjustments of $65,000 and $1,207,300 to water 
and wastewater, respectively, for pro forma additions. They also included adjustments of ($2,07 1) 
and ($62,346) to accumulated depreciation and test year depreciation expense for water and 
wastewater, respectively. 

Recommendation: These adjustments provide for a new hydropneumatic tank at a cost of $55,000 
and meter replacements at a cost of $10,000 for the water plant. The adjustments also allow for 
$91,800 to rehrbish sewer lines and $I ,Z  15,500 in construction costs for a new reuse facility for the 
wastewater plant. 

Audit staff has examined third pat-ty bids for the $55,000 tank and the $91,800 sewer line 
rehrbishment. Invoices totaling $199,435 have been provided by the utility for costs incurred in 
2001 on the construction of the reuse facility. The $10,000 water meter replacement program is 
based on engineering estimates, and no fiirther documentation was provided. 

The $55,000 tank will replace an old tank that is near the end of its usehl Iife. In considering this 
pro forma addition, Commission staff should also consider the retirement of the old tank. The 
current hydropneumatic tank is listed in the Original Cost Study for $29,444 and has an accumulated 
depreciation balance of $21,452. The effect of this tank on depreciation expense is $842. 

The audit staff defers judgment 011 this issue to the analyst in Tallahassee. 

18 



Disclosure No. 2 

Subject: Land 

Statement o f  Facts: The utility’s MFRs reported land balances of $5,200 and $57,400, for water 
and wastewater, respectively. The Commission has not established rate base for this utility, and 
subsequently, no land value has been approved as yet. The utility property iiicludes -52 acres for 
the water plant and well sites and 5.74 for the wastewater plant. 

Background information on the utility provided in Order No. PSC-98- 1572-FOF-WS, indicated the 
utility was constructed in 1975. 

Zellwood Station Co-op, Inc. received the land from Zellwood Station LTD in 1993 (OW Book 
4629, Page 2875) which received the land from Cayinen Development Corp. in 1981 (OR Book 
3249, Page 2387). Cayrnen Developrnent Corp. received the land from Luther H. Hodge in 1974 
(OR Book 2522, Page 730) which received the land from Orange State Security, Inc. in 1973 (OR 
Book 2454, Page 1953). 

The audit staff has obtained a copy of the Warranty Deed that transfers utility property to Zellwood 
Station Co-op, Inc., dated September 30, 1993. 

Reconinlendation: The audit statT researched land docunients and followed the above-mentioned 
chain of title. The Warranty Deed transferring title from Orange State Securities, Inc. to Luther H. 
Hodge, included documentary stamps of $1 15.95 which translates into a purchase price of $38,650. 
This appears to be an unreasonably low price, considering the amount of land involved in this 
transact ion. 

The Commission should require the utility to get a market price appraisal based on comparable 1973 
sales to establish the value of utility land when first dedicated to public service. 

19 



Disclosure No. 3 

Subject: Audit of 2001 Revenues and Utility’s Adjustment to 2000 Revenues 

Statement of Fact: The Audit Service Request requested that an audit of the 2001 revenues be 
performed. 

The utility made adjustments to increase 2000 revenues by $18,846 for water and $4,054 for 
wastewater in its W R s .  

Recommendation: The audit stafchose September 30, 2001, as the cut off date to perform an 
audit on 2001 revenues. Due to time constraints and the poor condition of the utility’s record 
keeping, the audit of the 2004 revenues could not be completed by the audit due date of December 
7, 200 1. 

Also, due to time constraints, the audit staff did not complete an audit on the above 2000 revenue 
adjust men t s . 

An audit will be completed on the above amounts by December 14, 200 I ?  and a supplemental audit 
report and work papers will be issued. 

20 



Disclosure No. 4 

Subject: Allocation of Expenses 

Statement of Fact: The utility shares ofice space with the company in its administration building. 

The MFRs indicate that the utility recorded the following expenses for the 12-month period ended 
December 3 I, 2000. 

NARUC 
Account 

60 1/70 1 

6 I5/7 15 

63 6/73 6 

44 1/74 1 

675/775 

Dc s cr i p ti oil Water Wastewater Total 

Salaries & Wages-Eniployces $50,641 $96,97 1 $1 48,2 13 

Purchased Power $2 1,700 $40,000 $62,3 15 

Contractual Services - Other $12,514 $8,678 $2 1,828 

Rental of Bldg. / Real Property $6,25 1 $6,25 1 $13,143 

Miscellaiieous Expenses $4,032 $5,000 $9,707 

The following company-allocated amounts to utility operations are included in the above balances. 

1) $10,375 each for water and wastewater expenses in Accounts 601 and 701 respectively 

2)  $1,200 each for water and wastewater expenses in Accounts 615 and 617, respectively 

3) $1,500 each for water and wastewater expenses in Accounts 636 and 736, respectively 

4) $5,750 each for water and wastewater expenses in Accounts 641 and 74 I ,  respectively 

5 )  $3,165 each for water and wastewater expenses in Accounts 675 and 775, respectively 

Recommendation: The new company manager did not agree with the allocation of the ofice 
expenses that were recorded in the MFRs as indicated above. He requested that the company be 
allowed to charge the utility $23,205 each for water and wastewater expenses to Accounts Nos. 636 
and 736 for ofice rent, ofice electric, office supplies, and administrative offrce salaries, which is 
based on the square footage as charged to Lamarch Realty, an outside vendor. 

Final disposition is deferred to the analyst. 

21 



Disclosirre No. 5 

Snbject: Pro Forma Expenses 

Statemerit of Fact: 
to the 12-month period ended December 3 I ,  2000. 

Schedule B-3, pages 1 and 2 of the MFRs included the following adjustments 

Water: 

Rehabilitation of distribution lines 

5-year amortization of inspectionhepair of storage tank 

7-year amortization of leak detection program * * 
Inspection of wells 

Wastewater: 

Increase operator staffing requirements 

Decrease sludge removal cost due to reuse plant eficiency 

Increase power usage for reuse plant 

Decrease chemical due to reuse plant efficiency 

Increase cost due to new Class 1 reuse plant 

$5,000 

1,000 

1,07 I 

1,000 

Total $8,O7 1 

$60,400 

(4,775) 

10,465 

(5,527) 

1,106 

Total $6 1,669 

Recommendation: No bids or invoices were provided to support the above pro forma expenses. 
These estimates were based on the engineer's experience. 

Final disposition is deferred to the analyst I 

** The utility is a member of Florida Rural Walcr. As a benefit to its members, Florida Rural Water 
perforins lcak detection services. 



Disclosure No. 6 

Subject: Rate Case Expense 

Statement of Fact: The MFRs indicate that the utility included the following rate case expenses 
for this rate proceeding. 

1) Excel Engineering, Consultants, Inc. for $46,550 

2) Gray Harris and Robinson, P A .  for $50,000 

The utility incurred the following rate case expenses that are not reflected in its MFRs for the 12- 
month period ended December 3 I ,  2000. 

1) APD Computer Services, Inc. for $4,373 

2) Florida Public Service Commission for $4,000 

Reconimendation: 
expenses. 

The audit staff has compiled $96,5 18 of the above-mentioned rate case 

The invoices for legal and engineering fees compiled above included non-rate case and non-utility 
expenses which the audit staff could not differentiate. 

The Commission should require the utility differentiat e these and future legal and engineering 
expenses incurred this rate proceeding. 

Final disposition is deferred to the analyst. 

23 



EXHIBIT I 

I 
Schedule of Waler Rate Bese 

Company: Zetlwood Stadon CO-OP. ~nc. 

Test Year Ended: December 31,2000 
Interim [ ] Flnal 1x1 
HIstorlcal [X 1 Projected [ 1 

I ’ 
Docket NO.: 010492-WS REVISED I O ~ l l O ~  

L 

Florfda Publlc Sarvlce Commlsslon 

Sched~l~:  A-1 
Page 1 of 2 
Prepnrer: C. K Lewla 

Eqhmllon: Provide the calculation oLaVerage rate base for the test year, ahowlnp all adjustments. All 
non-used and useful ilems should bo rspdrled as Plnnl Held For Fulure Use. 

I 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

Ulillly Plant In Service S1.813,479 0 $1,813,478 A-5 

Utility Land 8 Land Rlahts 5,200 , o  5,200 A-5 

Less: Non-Used 8, Useful Plant 0 (156,065) (i 5e.085) A-7 

Pro Forma Plant 0 $85,000 - 05,000 A-3 

Less: Accumulated Depreclatlon (758,338) ($2,071) (~i8,4oa) A-3 

Less: ClAC (1.1 07.350) 0 (1,197,356) A-1 2 

Accumulated Amortization of CtAC 434.200 0 434,200 t i l 1 1  

Acqulsttlon Adjustmonte 0 0 0 

Accum. Amorl. of Acq. Adjuslments 0 0 0 

Non-Used ti Useful ACC Deprcclatfan 0 $tm,aei ee,801 A-31.4-9 

Working Capilal Allwance 

Tolal Rate Ease 

A-I7 

24 



EXHIBIT II 

Schedule of Sewer Rate Base Florida Publlc Senlce Cmmlsslon 

Company: Zellwood Stalion Co-op, Inc. 

Tt3st Year Ended: Decamber 31.2000 
lnlerlm [ I  Final iX 1 
Hlstorlcal [x 1 Projected [ 1 

Docket NO.: 010492-WS 
Schedule: A-2 
Page 1 or z 
Preparcr: C. K. Lewis 

EqAanatloo: Provlde tho calculatlon of nveraae rat0 base lor the lest year, shcwlng all adjustments. AI1 
non-ueed and useful items ahould be reDbrtod a8 Plan1 Held For Futuro Uao. 

-_c__- -- -- 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) 

Dalance Adjusted 
Llne Per Utlllly Ulillty Suwx-tjna 
No. Descripiion aooke 4dluatmenls Balance Schedufe(8) 
- 

I UHHily Plant In Service $2,056,550 0 $2,050,550 A 4  

2 ULlllty Land & Land Rlghts 57,400 0 57,400 A- 0 

3 Less: Non-Used & Useful Plant 0 (374,241) (374,241) A-7 

4 Pro Forma Plnnt 0 $1,207,300 . 1,207,300 A-3 

5 less: Accumulated Depreciatlon (1,204,633) ($62,348) (lI268,Q78) A-3 

0 Less: CIAC (1,215,e~) 0 (1,215,684) A-12 

7 Accumulated AmortizeUon of ClAC 547,053 0 547,053 A-14 

8 Acqulslllon Adjustments 0 0 0 .- 
8 Accum. mort of Acq. Adjustments 0 0 0 

A-31A-0 10 Non-Used & Useful Acc Depreclatlon 0 6203,384 263,384 

11 WorWng Capital Allowence 

12 Tobl Rate Base 

A-17 

25 



EXHIBIT 1117[ 

Schedule o( Weler Net OpcraUng Income . Florida Public Service Cammiulon 

Company: Zelhvoad Slation Co-op, hc. 

Test Year Endad: Oecamber 31,ZOOO 
Hlsldc 1x1 or Projected [ I 

OWkOl NO.: 010492-WS REMSED 10101101 - Schedule: 8-1 
Pago 1 d 1 
Preparar. C.K. lowts 

ExplanaUon: Provide the calculation of netopefaUng Income for the lesl year. 1 amortlzalion (Llna 4) Is rolnled to any amount 
other Vlen an acqulallion adjustmenl, submlt nn addlllonal achedute showing a darcrlpUon and calculaUon d charge. 

Una 
N 4. - 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

a 

0 

OPERATING REVENUES 

OpersUon & Mnlnlenenca 

Depreciation, ncl of CLAC Amort. 

Taxes Olher Than Incomo 

Provlslon for Income Taxea 

OPERATING EXPENSES 

NET OPERATING INCOME 

RATE BASE 

RATE OF RETURN 

$236,0 12 

156,268 

23,063 

$26,597 

0 

206,728 

$18,046 

1.075 

(2,443) 

(1 0,721) 

0 

(1 1,489) 

-I___- 

I--*-. 

$254.858 

157,043 

21.420 

15,878 

0 

195,239 

$214,275 84 

157,943 &5 

21,420 8-13 

14.050 B-15 

7.13% D-1 
I i m I m m 1 " u U u  

26 



EXHIBIT IV 

S M u l e  of Wastewater Ne\ OperaUng tnmme 

Company: Zellwood Station Co-op, hc. 

Test Year Ended: Ddcember 31.20011 
Hlslorlc [XI or Prajer led [ 1 

Explanatlon: Provldc tho Falcutatton of ne1 operallng Income lor the 

Dockct NO.: 010492.WS 
Florldo Publlc Senrlca Commlaskn 

REVISED 1WO1101 

Schedule: 8-2 
Page 1 d 1 

rst yoar. U amortlzarion (Llne 4) It relele lo any amount Preparer: C.K. Lawls 
other than an acquisllron adlush". submll nn addllional schedule showlng a descrlplon and calculallon of charge. 

- - - --- - I - 
(11 (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (71 

Balance UlllllY UUllly Roquaslad Regueslad 
LhO PO( Tosl Year Adjuslbd Ravenu0 Annual SupporUng 
NO. Doscrlpllon Books Adjustments Tusl Yoar Ad]urlmonl Ramnuar Sched ul a ( s) 

OPERATtNG REVENUES 

OpcraUon & Mainlenanca 

Dapfaclalion, not of ClAC Amort. 

Taxes OUicr Than Income 

Provlslon lor Income Texea 

OPERATING; EXPENSES 

NET OPERATING INCOME 

RATE BASE 

RATE OF RETURN 

$256,638 

165.525 
-- 

45,251 

28.193 

0 

230,969 

$4,054 

59,820 

58,608 

(1 3.424) 

0 
---.-.-.---I 

105.034 

S1,04 1,575 

$260,692 $184,540 S445,232 

225,345 

103,949 

14,189 

0 

344.M3 

0 

0 

0,304 

0 -.-. 
8,304 

225,345 

103,949 

23,074 

0 

352,358 

8-4 

E 5  

8-14 

8-1 5 

c-I 

A-2 

D.1 

27 



EXHIBIT V 

Schedule of Requested Cost of Capital 
&ginning and End of Year Average 

Company: Z c - l h o d  Station Co-op, Inc. 
Docket No.: 01 0492-WS 
Test Year Ended: December3?, 2000 
Utility of Parent [ 
Historic [XI ot Projected [ ]  

Florida Pubtic Service Commission 

I 
Schedule: D-1 

REVISED 10101101 Preparer: C.K. lev,& 
Page 1 of 1 

Subsidiary [ J or Consolidated [ J 

Eqlanation: Provide a schedule which calculates the requested Cost of Capital on a beginning and 
end of year average basis. If  a year-end basis is used submft an addittonal schedule reflecting 
year-end calculations. 

- 
(1) (2) (3) (4)  

Reconciled 
Line 
NO. 

I__ 

I 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

Class of Capital 

Bank of America Loan # 2 

Bank of America Loan H 1 

Preferred Stock 

Customer Deposits 

Corrimon Equity 

Tax Credits - Zero Cost 

Tax Credits - Wtd. Cost 

Accum. Deferred Income faxes 

Otticr Zero Cost Capital (I) 

TotA 

To Requested 
Rate Base Ratio 

$1 ,I 60,232 72.71 % 

$387,090 24.26% 

0.00% 

0*00?4 

0.00% 

0.00% 

0.00% 

0.00% 

Cost Welghted 
Rate cost 

7.50% 5.45% 

6.00% 1.67% 

0.00% 0.00% 

Notc: (1) $50,000 Grant from St. Johns Water Management Dlstrict Issued on Dacembor4,1998. 
Supporting Schedules: D-2 
Recap Schedules: A-1 ,A2 

23 


